The Corporation incurred interest expense of $-0- and $105,272 to The Cleveland State University
Foundation, Inc. during the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

Note 9: Functional Expenses

The following is a detail of expenses by functional category for the years ended June 30:

   2016   2015

Program services $ 9,450,513 $ 17,613,479
Management and general 228,948 296,879

$ 9,679,461 $ 17,910,358

Euclid Avenue Development Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2016 and 2015

19

Note 10: Prior Period Adjustment

During fiscal 2016, management discovered that it had misinterpreted language within lease agreements with
the University as it related to conditional rents payable to the University out of net available cash flow, as
defined in the agreements. The Corporation initially viewed the conditional rents as payable at the option of
the Corporation rather than being mandatory.  Management has restated fiscal 2014 ending net assets and
fiscal 2015 amounts.  Differences resulting from the prior period adjustment on amounts previously reported
are shown below.

As of and for the year ended June 30, 2015
   As originally

   reported Adjustment   Restated

Rent payable to the University $ -   $ 6,225,000 $ 6,225,000
Total current liabilities 33,897,601 6,225,000 40,122,601
Total liabilities 131,424,380 6,225,000 137,649,380

Net assets, beginning of year $ 4,612,446 $ (1,600,000) $ 3,012,446
Net assets (deficit), end of year 3,579,908 (6,225,000) (2,645,092)
Total net assets (deficit) 3,579,908 (6,225,000) (2,645,092)

Rent expense $ -   $ 4,655,611 $ 4,655,611
Other operating expense 124,531 (30,611) 93,920
Total expenses and losses 13,285,358 4,625,000 17,910,358
Change in net assets (deficit) (1,032,538) (4,625,000) (5,657,538)

Note 11: Net asset (deficit)

The Corporation has a net asset deficiency at June 30, 2016 and 2015.  The deficiency is mainly due to rents
payable to the University from net available cash flow that resulted primarily from bonds refunded in fiscal
2015.  In refunding the bonds, the Corporation received a premium (see Notes 1 & 4).  The influx of cash
associated with the bond refinancing triggered conditional rental payment obligations under lease agreements
with the University as the Corporation had net available cash flow.  Under the ASC, the bond premium is
being recognized as a reduction of interest expense over the term of the Series 2014 bonds.  Over the